
 

 

 IEC60092 STANDARD 
OFFSHORE & MARINE CABLES 

Universal Cables Ltd    T: 86 531-88817113    F: 86 531-88819113    E: sales@uecable.com    www.uecable.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reactance 

Conduct

or  

area(mm²

) 

1.5 2.5 4 6 10 25 35 50 70 95 120 150 185 240 300 

Rating  

factors  

(Ω /km) 

0.13

5 

0.12

5 

0.11

7 

0.11

1 

0.10

3 

0.09

8 

0.09

7 

0.09

4 

0.09

1 

0.09

0 

0.08

8 

0.08

8 

0.08

8 

0.08

8 

0.08

7 

The reactance of a cable operating in AC system depends on many factors, including, in particular, the axial spacing 

between conductors and proximity and magnetic properties of adjacent steelwork. The formar is known for multicore 

cable, but may vary for single core cables depending upon the spacing between them and their disposition when 

installed. 

Reactances of cables in certain dispositions remote from steelwork are calculable and are shown. The tabulated 

values are for cables with circular conductors. The value for a sectorshaped conductor should be taken as 90% of the 

tabulated value. The value of reactance so calculated is for a supply frequency of 60Hz. For any other frequency, a 

correction should be made in direct proportion to the frequency. 

For example at 50Hz, the reactance is 0.83 times that at 60Hz. Induction for 2-and 3- conductor cables is given by 

the formula: 

L= 0.2 x [In (2a/b) + 0.25] x 10-6 

L = Inductance in H/m and phase 

a = Axial space between conductor 

d = Conductor diameter in mm 

Reactance for 2-and 3-conductor cables is given by the formula: 

X = 2 x π x f x L x I 

X = Reactance in ohm per phase 

f = Frequency in Hz 

L = Inductance in H/m and phase 

l = Conductor Iength in meter 

Impedance 

Condu

c-  

tor 

area  

(mm²) 

1.5 2.5 4 6 10 16 25 35 50 70 95 120 150 185 240 300

 Reactance / Impedance 



 

 

 IEC60092 STANDARD 
OFFSHORE & MARINE CABLES 

Universal Cables Ltd    T: 86 531-88817113    F: 86 531-88819113    E: sales@uecable.com    www.uecable.com 

Rating  

factors

  

(Ω /km) 

15.5

57 

9.64

1 

5.99

4 

3.96

7 

2.34

8 

1.48

2 

0.94

1 

0.68

1 

0.50

7 

0.35

6 

0.26

5 

0.21

5 

0.18

3 

0.15

5 

0.13

1 

0.11

6 

Impedance for 2, 3 & 4 conductor cables is given by the formula: 

 

R = Resistance at operating temp. in ohm per phase 

X = Reactance in ohm per phase 

 


