

Reactance / Impedance

Reactance Conduct or area(mm ²)	1.5	2.5	4	6	10	25	35	50	70	95	120	150	185	240	300
Rating factors (Ω /km)	0.13 5	0.12 5	0.11 7	0.11 1	0.10 3	0.09 8	0.09 7	0.09 4	0.09 1	0.09 0	0.08 8	0.08 8	0.08 8	0.08 8	0.08 7

The reactance of a cable operating in AC system depends on many factors, including, in particular, the axial spacing between conductors and proximity and magnetic properties of adjacent steelwork. The formar is known for multicore cable, but may vary for single core cables depending upon the spacing between them and their disposition when installed.

Reactances of cables in certain dispositions remote from steelwork are calculable and are shown. The tabulated values are for cables with circular conductors. The value for a sectorshaped conductor should be taken as 90% of the tabulated value. The value of reactance so calculated is for a supply frequency of 60Hz. For any other frequency, a correction should be made in direct proportion to the frequency.

For example at 50Hz, the reactance is 0.83 times that at 60Hz. Induction for 2-and 3- conductor cables is given by the formula:

L= 0.2 x [ln (2a/b) + 0.25] x 10-6

L = Inductance in H/m and phase

a = Axial space between conductor

d = Conductor diameter in mm

Reactance for 2-and 3-conductor cables is given by the formula:

 $X = 2 x \pi x f x L x I$

- X = Reactance in ohm per phase
- f = Frequency in Hz
- L = Inductance in H/m and phase
- I = Conductor length in meter

Impedance

Condu																
C-																
tor	1.5	2.5	4	6	10	16	25	35	50	70	95	120	150	185	240	300
area																
(mm²)																



Rating																
factors	15.5	9.64	5.99	3.96	2.34	1.48	0.94	0.68	0.50	0.35	0.26	0.21	0.18	0.15	0.13	0.11
	57	1	4	7	8	2	1	1	7	6	5	5	3	5	1	6
(Ω /km)																

Impedance for 2, 3 & 4 conductor cables is given by the formula:

$$z = \sqrt{(R^2 + X^2)}$$

R = Resistance at operating temp. in ohm per phase

X = Reactance in ohm per phase